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18, 1899 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the 
Clock,.

[MR. S p e a k e r  \n th e  C h a ir ]  

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Hashish Smuggling Cases

*346. SHRI C. K. CHANDAPPAN: 
Will the Minister of FINANCE be 
pleased to state:

(a) whether a West German “ ha-
shish” smugglers has been arrested in 
New Delhi r e c e n t l y  by the Directorate 
of Revenue Intelligence of his Minis-
try;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether a number of “hashish” 
smuggling cases have been discovered 
during the last few months and a num-
ber of foreigners, connected with these 
cases were arrested;

(d) if so, the number of such cases 
the names of the foreigners arrested

2
and the country to which each of them 
belonged; and

(e) the further action being taken 
against them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI 
SATISH AGRAWAL): (a) and (b). Re-
ports received by the Government show 
that a West German national who was 
suspected of having smuggled hashish 
from Afghanistan to Australia was 
intercepted by the Directorate of Reve-
nue Intelligence at New Delhi recently 
but no hashish was recovered from him. 
Investigations revealed that he was 
travelling on a fake passport. This 
was reported to the Foreigners Regio-
nal Registration Office and he was ar-
rested on 4-11-1977 by the officers of 
the Foreigners Regional Registration 
Office.

(c) to (e). 22 cases of seizure of
hashish involving 36 foreigners have 
come to the notice of Government 
during the period January to Novem-
ber, 1977. Out of these, two foreig-
ners were arrested in U.S.A. and the 
rest were arrested in India. A state-
ment showing details regarding their 
names, country to which they belong 
and further action taken against them 
is laid on the Table of the House.

S ta tem en t

S.
No.

N am e of  foreigner C o u n t r y  to 
which belong

Ac tion taken

'i . Miss Jo-Arm Swcctko . #

2. M r .  I A nthony W iggins 

Mr. Brien Michale R y a n

4. M r.  A la n  A n drew  Currie

5. M r.  W a y n e  L rn n o x  G affney

Canada Prosecuted and convicted.

C a n a d a  Prosecution in D r o g r e s s

U .S .A .  Do.

Britain Do.

C a n a d a  Do.
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n. Shri M oh an  D as  Shrestha . . . . N epal 1̂ Detained und er the

7- Shri Khagf?ndra Sherchan . Nepal
C O F E P O S A  Act,  1974. 
Prosecution to be laun-

8. Shri Bharat R a i  . . . . .
I

N epal J
ched shortlv.

9- M r.  R  :>b“ rt Russel Irwin U .S .A . Arrested in U . S . A .  and

in . Mrs. Denise A n ne  Trwin # U .S .A . }
beiner prosecuted in 
U .S .A .

i i . M r.  G a rry  Donglas Pettigrew . , C a n a d a D etained u nd er the

12. M r.  R ic h a rd  W h it  W'orth Green Britain

C O F E P O S A  A ct ,  1974 
on 2 ?>-1 - t r» 7 7 and re-
leased on 22-3-1077.
Prosecuted and convicted.

Prosecution yet  to be

T3- Miss Patricia  M C  Birnie . , Britain
launcher!.

Prosecuted and convicted.

14. Florian Joseph Iva n  D e Lafontaine  . , Can a d a

15. E M E  Bertha M ar ie  Faille . . . . C a n a d a  J
\V»t:h p r o w  u tH  and c o n -

victed.

16. Miss A lexan dra  Barbara Anne Harrison Australia Abscond ire .

17* Miss J a n  U a r v  Franks U .S .A . Prosecution vet to be

18. M r.  Siobersr O r la  Svent . . . . D e n m ark
launched.

Proseculii p vet to be

!<)• M r.  Christophcrson Ole B:teh D e n m ark  J
launched.

20. Mrs. Hectorine M arie  Dasenais (Nee C a n a d a Prosecuted and convicted.

21.

M ercier)

M rs.  Carol A n n  U hlan U .S .A . Prosecuted and convicted.

22. Miss M a r y  Johulier . . . . . U .S .A . D o.

23- Shri M o h a m a d  Farooq Afghanistan D o.

34. M r.  Markenstein  Casparas Dirk . Holland Do.

25. Miss GelaufT V cren ica Holland D o.

26. M r.  W ah eed  A bd ullah Baharain D o.

27. Shri S. Ismail G hu lam Bahai ain D o.

28. Shri A bdul R a him  Ashak . O m an Do.

2f). Shri Ibrahim  Baksh . O m an Prosecuted and deported

3°* Shri [ohncrerad Gordon Australia
under cou t orders. 

Prosecuted and convicted.

3 '- M r.  Sajoo C arlon Sweden Prosecuted and convicted.

32 . M r .  Acrlo M asei , . It lav Do.

33*

34*

Shri N ankoo . . . . .  

Shri Misri Lai

N epal"

Nepal Prosecution vet to I «*

35-

3^.

Shri Am bika . . . . . .

Shri Abdul M azid . . . . .

>
Nepal |

» p a 1J1

launched.
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SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: In the 
Statement the Minister has given 36 
names of foreigners from different 
countriep who were involved in the 
smuggling of hashish. i would like to 
know whether these smugglers, in the 
course of their smuggling had any 
connections with Indian smugglers an^ 
whether they got any kind of Indian 
assistance for their smuggling.

SHRI SATISH AGRAWAL: In some 
of the cases, these smugglers had In-
dian contacts and the Government had 
taken action against them also and we 
are proceeding against them. So far as 
the detail of that information is con-
cerned, because the hon. Member re-
quired the information with regard to 
the foreigners involved in the smuggl-
ing of hashish, I am not at the moment, 
able to give the full details to him. If 
the hon. Member so wishes I can fur-
nish the information to him.

SHRI c  K. CHANDRAPPAN: There 
are reports in the Indian Press like 
‘Smugglers regrouped for action’ in the 
Blitz dated 1st October, 1977. I agree 
that I put the question about the for-
eign participation in smuggling. But is 
it a fact that after this Government as-
sumed office many smugglers were re-
leased because of new approach to this 
thing? Is it a fact that these foreign 
smugglers are in a position today to 
establish better contacts with their 
Indian counterparts? Is it also a fact 
that smuggling today is more than 
what it was a year before?

SHRI SATISH AGRAWAL: Sir, I
contradict the suggestion of the hon. 
Member that smuggling is on the in-
crease. That is not really so. The Gov-
ernment is taking very firm steps for 
curbing smuggling and whosoever 
Indian smugglers are found to be in 
contact with the foreigners, we have 
taken action against them. For the 
information of the hon. Member I may 
just tell him what we have done recen-
tly. In the first week of December 1977, 
30 bars of gold weighing 30 kgs of the 
estimate market value of Rs. 21 lakhs 
were seized from three passengers at 
Santa Cruz, Bombay. These persons 
were holding French passports. They

have been arrested and further investi-
gation is in progress. In pursuance of 
this when we nabbed these gentlemen, 
then we could find out who else are 
involved in this smuggling activity; and 
in that particular case, somewhere in 
the middle of November, another gen-
tlemen was arrested in Bombay, info* 
mation regarding which was given to 
this House by the hon. Finance 
ster. When we came to know that sa >e 
Indian contacts were already there, 
then we nabbed them also and rough 
diamonds polished and cut diamond of 
the value of nearly about Rs. 38 lakhs 
were recovered from them. Many peo-
ple have been arrested and interroga-
tion is in progress. We are trying to 
find out all links of these smugglers 
and Government is determined to curb 
this evil of smuggling.

sivrfiTg w r r : #  ht ^ t

3TT?pn ^rTT £ f%
% 2r ?r>ff if
irfVbd i < f e n  *pt t  ^

f e n  *pt t  | w k  
STTTC srn* sfrff 

ferr *pt t  ^ «r? Tjft

3ft if
% fotT w  a

TTTRWl- % 3TC W  STT I r W ’qTrT
ITRcT 9T=FTT ^ I f%*TT ^
% if * i i s 1 ^ r r f
f  m snr qr jmrctaT n  f̂rnr
fiR^cTR f^TT I 3*T ?rra7T

sfrtfr Tt f’TT^mr qrr I  i 
jff *ff if fHki MI'M Jllcl
^ d l+ t JffiiTT STi I ** ■k

r̂r y stVt

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Mr. Speaker, 
for the last >8 months we have been 
urging that the regrouping of smugg-
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lers in connivance with foreign ele-
ments has been on the increase, but 
the attitude of the Government is very 
philosophical. Even the smugglers are 
surrendering before Shri Jayaprakash 
Narayan and this philosophical attitude 
of the Government will not help in 
this matter. There is a very poweriul 
gang and regrouping of smugglers. 
This is one of the important aspects 
which we have to consider. Even in 
the Consultative Committee meeting, 
the Minister came out with the same 
plea that we would curb smuggling. He 
himself has admitted that the Indian 
smugglers have got a link with foreign 
elements, i would like to know how 
many customs officials who are invol-
ved in this have got a link with foreign 
smugglers as well as the people who 
are famous smugglers who were put 
down by the previous Government be-
cause of the philosophical attitude of 
the Government. They have again 
taken this profession. Therefore, I 
would like to know who are those per 
sons, officials, non-officials, politicians, 
customs officials and others who are 
having now a link with these foreign 
smugglers. As a consequence of this, 
what steps we have already taken 
against such persons, the names of 
those persons and what punishment 
we have awarded to them so far?

SHRI SATISH AGRAWAL: The hon 
Member has asked a supplementary 
question which requires a whole day to 
answer. Anyway, so far as those smug-
glers who have surrendered before 
Shri Jayaprakash Narayan are con-
cerned, steps are being taken against 
them under COFEPOSA for attaching 
their property in accordance with the 
law. The legal process has not been 
done away with and the Government 
is keeping a close eye on all those 
smugglers. Now it has not come to the 
notice of the Government so far whe-
ther any one of them have revived their 
activities. We are keeping a very close 
watch over them. We have not suspen-
ded any legal steps against them under 
the pledge.

So far as customs officials and police 
officials are concerned, two customs

officials and two police officials weie 
arrested in Bombay somewhere last 
month. So, on whatever information 
we receive, we take action. The hon. 
Member feels convinced in the Con-
sultative Committee, he feels very 
much convinced outside the 
House, but in the House just to make 
a point he is trying to hit hard that 
way. I would request him not to do it. 
vInterruptions) It was, perhaps for 
the first time that I addressed a letter 
to the hon. Member—in fact, to all the 
hon. Members—about the steps being 
taken by the Government in curbing 
the evil of smuggling. I am sorry I 
have not received any reply from the 
hon. Member. I would be grateful if 
the hon. Member sends his valuable 
suggestions on how to curb the evil of 
smuggling and also give the names of 
notorious smugglers, because I am a 
new man to this House and to the Gov-
ernment; the hon. Member has -been 
here for a long time. Therefore, I 
would request the hon. Member not to 
meditate upon my letter but to send his 
valuable suggestions. And I can assure 
that I will do my best. I seek the co-
operation of the hon. Members in cur-
bing this evil.

«ft snmtm : m wOv
iTfTRTT, nj’fr fa^ft I

f  sffr sfrsps JfffersprO- f , 

9T sirmr q'JTPT t t  
^rpff if ft«r t  sftr «rsr

f*m ? % i w t  q'afr 
if

emwbr | f»Kt^
5Ptt% spt pt  fanrr I  ?

w w b  : sr<arer 
fe cgtritefr f '  xftt ?rt

if f̂ n=rr tp? jpt t ,  sp if 

w  ift  t r t  ^rnm^t ^  | i 
t  tfafsr if ^  w r  ^ r r  
|f f% ^ M T̂>TjT if Hs <î i %
fe rra  fir s n w f t  ?r r̂

f ,  Tilt*  sfte srsrnr
*reft sft ?̂t if fe n  11
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% far 3ft %r*s $ $  s r m
nCT <TT f^ T T  faHT 3Tnr*TT I J®  *r*r?

srh  f ®  ?jsrrf f f t s r t  
*pt ’jc ir  »fwt sft % ctt*t ^

$', *PTt rf?T JTH
^ tR  *rr r r w ^ n r ^  ^  

f*Fn t  i

!*Rr % f w f i ,
fa *  *TT5»TTS STPaTT % |, f®

iftr w* sft qar fa-<3T | i
'RTT *R ?TTq ?r 5T*fr ^  tTSRR
.f?nrr | r

«ft ?ra>5t w tw irf: jrm to  
*re«r % ?r sr??r <%% f — -sr̂ t ^  gsrm  
% ?r?£r ir ifrT  ^t sr??r I , sfr 
■*TTO»f «ftT |,
TT $TR̂ T farqT j TT TfT f>, -3tR  % 33TTCT 
?r^sf | i srfj^rrfTrr
% if ^ F t  oTPRRt ?t  t , t
■5frr stt? ^  ^ tt ^rrpT f  f% ftpr-frr-T 
srfaspTfrsT % sresr ir fa^r t —  
3r ’Ttrsr̂ T i  s fiM ^ P -f^ ra n rr  f^ r

•^r *f3fsT ir ^nr^r^t ?.t  t h  | i

Flight Connection from Bhubaneswar 
to Konark

*347. SHRI JENA BAIRAGI: Will 
ihe Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL 
AVIATION be pleased to state the steps 
taken or proposed to be taken to start 
flight connection from Bhubaneswar to 
Konark for its tourist importance?

w\r st pt t  fim rvr *nft (*ft 
■ĝ wtara liMsw) : cr*n ^>rr£
% y t f  fam H ^ 7  Tfrsrrf^RT 

fa<*|£M T tf  JJrtTTf | I

SHRI JENA BAIRAGI: Is it a fact
that even the minimum facilities by 
way of hotel accommodation and com- 
munlcation are not provided at the tou -
rist centre of Konarak? If so what 
steps is the Hon. Ministers thinking of 
taking for removing the difficulties 
which the tourists are facing on ac-
count of lack of such facilities?

sft S^fcnr t r t f m : ^  *nfr |
f% ’TjT37T % fq'Mti % f"iU,
% STWT3T TT^ftt5R sft 3PT7W 

| I rTWr qT̂ mTTT JTTT'T f  
?T^T W  T̂rT % ?1Nf

64 f ^ n f r z ro

f t  I  I TT̂ft +H+t1I %
riTTi fw m Tw nr %

*TT»T % 3TTT fUT | ?fVr
"̂t 6 4 ifi^T % r̂r̂ r ir ^ t f

w f r  i
if q-?- WV JTT̂ Rta m  5Ft O’ %
f̂ TT «r?TT % f% ?RT ?«TRT fT  
% f  % fair ^

I  I

jfoT ^  T̂ToTRT o^T^T
t, ?r irm >T snjnrRt w ?tt

?  far mfoJto^-o^fVe
sr t̂ qr | i

finlc*ii, •jfT ’TT 1̂" af+i ^
«fV ^  Zfrrz cTtsr srft | I

*tw t  ir f 'm ,
% tfTr ^tJTn er̂  % ^nr ir ft-'WR

I

SHRI JENA BAIRAGI: I would like 
to know from the Hon. Minister whe-
ther Government have decided to have 
direct flight communication from Delhi 
to all the State headquarters of the 
country and if so when it will be done.

«ft gw ftm  : sw er sft,
*̂TT spTf H f+K  *PT frnJHT ^ t f

ijfnsmi ^  TnraTfft T>rt




